
Agenda Item# 3 # / I 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: March 12, 2013 [X) Consent [ ) Regular 
[ I Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operat~ons 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment Number Eight to Lease 
Agreement (R91-437-D) with Wallace K. Lutz, Sr., and Theresa C. Lutz, as Trustees of the Wallace K. 
Lutz, Sr. Revocable Living Trust Dated October 8, 1991. 

Summary: The County, on behalf of the Department of Community Services' Migrant Program, 
currently leases 699 SF of office space at 607 South Main Street, Unit 103, Belle Glade, as a satellite 
office. This Amendment extends the term of the Lease for two (2) years from June 1, 2013, to May 31, 
2015, at the current rental rate of $7,366.80 ($10.54/SF). The Amendment also provides two (2) 
extension options each for a period of two (2) years. Rent during each option period will increase by 
two percent (2%). Staff researched other available office space for lease and determined that the rental 
rate for this lease is approximately $2/SF less than other available space. Extending this Lease will 
avoid the cost and disruption associated with a move and is in the best interest of the County. (PREM) 
District 6 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: Since its inception in 1978, the Migrant Program has maintained a 
satellite office in Belle Glade. This program helps strengthen the ability of eligible migrant and 
seasonal farm workers and their dependents to achieve economic self-sufficiency through their 
participation in education, skills training and supportive services. Among the services offered are 
career counseling, remedial education, high school or GED program, job skills training, tuition 
assistance, work experience, job search and placement assistance. 

Since June 1991, the satellite office has been located at 607 South Main Street, Unit 103, Belle Glade, 
under a Lease Agreement initially with Wallace K. Lutz, Sr. and Theresa C. Lutz, his wife. The Lease 
Agreement has been extended and amended (R94-135D, R95-154D, R96-484D, R98-673D, R2000-
0948, R2002-0655, R2005-0870, R2008-0868 and R2011-0743) and the term currently expires May 
31, 2013. Because of the lack of suitable County-owned space in the Belle Glade area and the desire to 
continue the Migrant Program's tenancy in the same location, Staff has negotiated Amendment 
Number Eight which provides for a two (2) year extension until May 31, 2015, with no rent increase, 
offers two (2) term extensions for two (2) years each with two percent (2%) rent adjustments, updates 
the County's insurance liability coverage amounts pursuant to State Statutes and revises the landlord's 
minimum insurance liability coverage. Florida Statutes Section 286.23 requires that a Disclosure of 
Beneficial Interests be obtained when a property held in a representative capacity is leased to the 
County. Wallace K. Lutz, Sr., and Theresa C. Lutz, as co-Trustees of the Wallace K Lutz, Sr. 
Revocable Trust Dated October 8, 1991, provided the Disclosure of Beneficial Interests attached hereto 
as Attachment No. 4. This Disclosure identifies Wallace K. Lutz, Sr., and Theresa C. Lutz with each 
having a fifty percent ( 50%) ownership interest. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Amendment Number Eight to Lease Agreement 
3. Budget Availability Statement 
4. Disclosure of Beneficial Interests 

' 
Recommended By: µ,.l,,;21;:,..J... _ _J4 Cl...'~Lo:::µ~~~-----~1,,:..µ.1 .'!'.l,~I +------­

Date De artment 

Approved By: _ _,_&=o=~""-"'b-'-=--: L..j,,<-;(j)JJ/m~'-=-· '---"-04""--+-----=J__.-/_p""---=-=l:3'------fd! County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2013 

$2,455.60 

$2,455.60 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 

2014 2015 

$7,366.80 $4,911.20 

$7,366.80 $4,911.20 

X No 

2016 2017 

$-0- $-0-

Budget Account No: Fund 1004 Dept 142 Unit 1427 Object 4410-FW19-GY12 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

f r9- 11-\/) 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ----+l-+;~\~~-------
111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2013\03-12\C-S Migrant Lutz ss.docx 



CZ 

r 
0 
0 
p .., 
H 

0 
2 

3 
p 
1J 

~ 7L 

~ 
G) 
w ..... 

en 
l& 

"t:> 

"' < 

;;o 
z 
G) 
w ..... 

~ 
~ 
...:. 
01 
00 

!~ 

1i 
,: 

K{". 

I-

1) 

., 
~.5?-

" 

e: 

I LJ,' 

C_9UNTY ROAO 82IA 

co 

c.o 

:t:~ 
"ti 

cana,-

~ ._, 

. Cilnai 
8 

-I 
:t::E 

"ti 
e~ 

"ti 

_, - ::-HFt---f"t"T1"Te~"'S , 
%l DOROTHY G ~H"'t--f"t-"1'"1!;,l(""-;'17 ..,..~ ;;i ~ 

C,,,..yi::--•,WILFORD CIR ~- 'th ST 

i I ~ ~th:z.STz 

~~ ~::;;::;;::..,.... 

.. , , "'"' L. I krl ,wl 61hl S1 // F F I• e1• 
~ 0 ~--+: 7 

•• SE o~W~dST. i•;=~ 
~ E3 SE ---=.=---r-"--::-..:.:.ifi{(~ ''j:;::i F"'l:::-i-:'t7 N "' 

2 

.,, ---"--

> ~ffiffi mmG) 
kse~ ::::~?:; ~~> 

Canal 

'~Hfr'e-'f:f'J~'--j"=~o-:N:E_m7 ST :,s ~ i'"'SE'- .._ ST 0 

.., NE :r-<-· ::U 

CJ7 J-=--, • 
i<"''?JU·~-r,;-::, > 

NE .,., 3rii ST..., 

NE ffi 61hS~ 

NE,~71h s{ --·-w 
f'..) 

[I 

I ARROWHLJ2~1 
TA81T RO i (/::':''· "'·· TABIT 

00 
m 
r 
r 
m ct1J 

N 
N 

Canal 11'8\, m ffl 

YI • 

-Ciina1·· \'/EDGEWORTH 

iJL" 
Callar-

DUDA 

--~-

r : -• _E18!1i ST 

C 
m 

RD' 

N -

uv 
---uv -·-·-···· 

l"' Q!,!_OA RD 
_, canai ! 

N 
0 

2121212 m mm m 
a;:?,:~~ 

,, 1::r - <... :,s 

NE 19th Sl 

lNE20ih ST 

lNE2hl ST 

j NE22nd z ST 

j NE2lrd m ST -I NE241h : ~- -, , 
NE251h 

NE26lh :!::: ST I -
NE27!h ST 

NE21l'.h - ST -
NE291h ST 

h1E3llh JI 
INES!,t ST 

/NE3/J1 d 1 ··ST. 

-· -~ 

r i[ ,, 
' 

~ 
~ 
...:. 
(J1 
00 

z 
z 

g, .. 
"t:> 

"' -Rl 

s: 
s: 



AMENDMENT NUMBER EIGHT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER EIGHT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("Amendment 
Number Eight") made and entered into on _______ __, by and between WALLA CE 
K. LUTZ, SR. AND THERESA C. LUTZ, TRUSTEES OF THE WALLACE K. LUTZ, 
SR. REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST DATED OCTOBER 8, 1991, AND ANY 
AMENDMENTS THERETO, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor" and PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, on behalf of Palm Beach County 
Community Services Department, Migrant Program, hereinafter referred to as "Lessee". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Wallace K. Lutz, Sr. and Theresa C. Lutz, his wife, the original Lessor 
("Original Lessor"), and Lessee entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated April 9, 1991 
(R91-437D) (the "Lease"), for the use of the Leased Premises as defined in the Lease, which 
includes 699 net square feet of office space at 607 South Main Street, Unit 103, Belle Glade, 
Florida 33430; and 

WHEREAS, after execution of the Lease, Original Lessor transferred its interest in the 
Leased Premises to Lessor; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease has been amended and extended, and the current term of the 
Lease expires on May 31, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Lease to (i) approve a two (2) year extension 
of the term of the Lease upon the same lease terms and conditions, and (ii) provide Lessee with 
two (2) extension options each for a period of two (2) years; and 

WHEREAS, Lessor hereby acknowledges that Lessee is not delinquent in the payment 
of Rent and is not in default of any of the terms and conditions of the Lease; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and 
conditions contained herein, the parties agree to modify the Lease as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 
Terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and effect as in the Lease. 

2. The term of the Lease is hereby further extended for a period of two (2) years 
commencing on June 1, 2013, and expiring on May 31, 2015 (the "Extended Term"). 

3. Section 5, Option To Renew, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

Section 5, Option To Renew: Lessee shall have the right and option, provided it 
is not then in default under this Lease, to extend the Term of this Lease for two (2) 
periods of two (2) years each. Lessee shall exercise such option by providing Lessor with 
written notice of such election not less than sixty (60) days prior to expiration of the 
Term. If Lessee exercises the option(s), the Rent will be as follows: 

June 1, 2015, to May 31, 2017: The Rent will increase two percent (2%) to 
$7,514.14 per year ($626.18 per month). 

June 1, 2017, to May 31, 2019: The Rent will increase two percent (2%) to 
$7,664.42 per year ($638.70 per month). 

4. Section 17 (a) Insurance is modified to reflect that the Lessee's coverages are 
increased from $100,000 per person to $200,000 per person, and from $200,000 per incident of 
occurrence to $300,000 per incident of occurrence. 

5. Section 17 (b) Insurance is modified to reflect that the Lessor's minimum 
amount of coverage is increased from $250,000 to $500,000. 

Page 1 of3 



6. Lessor represents that simultaneously with Lessor's execution of this Amendment 
Number Eight, Lessor has executed and delivered to Lessee, the Lessor's Disclosure of 
Beneficial Interests attached as Exhibit "A" hereto and made a part hereof (the "Disclosure"), 
disclosing the name and address of every person or entity having a 5% or greater beneficial 
interest in the ownership of the Leased Premises as required by Section 286.23 of the Florida 
Statutes unless Lessor is exempt under the statute. Lessor warrants that in the event there are any 
changes to the names and addresses of the persons or entities having a 5% or greater beneficial 
interest in the ownership of the Leased Premises after the date of execution of the Disclosure 
until the Effective Date of this Amendment Number Eight, Lessor shall immediately, and in 
every instance, provide written notification of such change to the Lessee pursuant to Section 8 of 
the Lease. 

7. This Amendment Number Eight shall become effective when signed by all parties 
and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (the "Effective 
Date"). 

8. Except as set forth herein, the Lease as amended remains unmodified and in full 
force and effect and the parties hereby ratify, confirm, and adopt the Lease as amended hereby. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee hereto have executed this Amendment 
Number Eight on the day and year first written above. 

WITNESS: 

~[Kia.~~ 
Wtn~ture 

'-Jcnn.1fc, 1):, LO cru2 
Print Witness Name 

d,, J.JbY7i®Je6 
Print Witness Name 

WITNESS: 

~!~'!Aw~ 
"1::nni'fc,r D::::., LO cru2.-
Print Witness Name 

~· ~ 
~ I kib~~KJJE::5 
Print Witness Name 

LESSOR: 

By: -::::c:½~-±~f--:::---::=:-:::=--------==------,:c 
. LUTZ, SR., as Trustee of 
. Lutz, Sr. Revocable Living 

ctober 8, 1991, and any 
amendments thereto 

By: ~~ __ l. ~&--'-...,~,>--
THERESA C. LUTZ, as Trustee of the 
Wallace K. Lutz, Sr. Revocable Living 
Trust dated October 8, 1991, and any 
amendments thereto 

Page 2 of3 



ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: _______ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

Witness Signature 

Print Witness Name 

Witness Signature 

Print Witness Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

LESSEE: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: __________ _ 
Steven L. Abrams, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:~& A 1" ~ vJ1 Gf.:. 
Audrey W o)f, Directo~ I 
Facilities Development & Operations 

G:\PREM\PM\Out Lease\Migrant Prg Satellite Ofc\Amend8\Amend.02.HFapprl22112.doc 

Page 3 of3 



EXHIBIT "A" 

LESSOR'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 
(REQUIRED BY FLORIDA STATUTES 286.23) 

TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY CHIEF OFFICER, OR HIS OR HER OFFICIALLY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

BEFORE.ME the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared. Wa,J }ate,. 
Q,r,d Thece.SCl- Lu:l-1-, hereinafter referred to collectively as "Affiant", who being by me 
first duly sworn, under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

L + 1. Affiant is the 1t u6-/-e.e, 
/.C z. S . e-voc.CA.-bl-e. L,v ,n 

(the "Lessor") which entity is the owner o 
Exhibit "A" (the "Property"). 

(position - i.e. trustee) of wh.f [aee. k. 
rt.LS (name of the trust), 

the real property legally described on the attached 

2. ., .. /\ffiap.t's address is: foo 7 So. fv1 ci1n .s+' I # I 67, 
Belle ~, FL 33 3 o · 

3. Attached hereto, and made a part hereof, as Exhibit "B" is a complete listing of the 
names and addresses of every person or entity having a five percent (5%) or greater beneficial 
interest in the Lessor and the percentage interest of each such person or entity. 

4. Affiant acknowledges that this Affidavit is given to comply with Florida Statutes 
286.23, and will be relied upon by Palm Beach County in its lease of the Property. 

5. Affiant further states that Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and with 
the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to statements 
under oath. 

6. Under penalty of perjury, Affiant declares that Affiant has examined this Affidavit 
and to the best of Affiant' s knowledge and belief it is true, correct, and complete. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SA YETH NAUGHT. 

l- J _k fvJ,...__, , Affiant 
PrintName: w .. (t,-4.(l'..-(;,,.t''lc1'<-

Tl,uesa..- {:__,, Lu.f-z- Affiant 
Print Name:rr,.,.-.. s .. C. L.vf;i:, 

The fore in instrument was sw_ om to, subspribed and acknow,l_eLd?ed ;~ro~~is {_p-lL 
day of · , . , , 20.J.3., by \.LlaOd4.t!P .&..d,~aq,~ 
___ [ who is pe onally known to me or [ ] who has produced ________ _ 

as identification and who didtake an oath. ~-~-. __ 7ti_fLl}VJJ) 
No~yPu 

\1,1111,,, CINDY P. SARNES / i J "";-,,. i? ~ 1-z;: < 
,l\m~1-l\v ,,ut;,,,..,, Notary Public . State o1 Florida r-../. JJ . . 1/\J-..l l.-i..) 

I .. ~. • C'-' 2014 
[. • • -~ My Comm. Expires Jul 18•

846 
• (Print Notary Name) 

\"' 0-.:§ Commission# OD 974 
~~:'f oF f .... ~i.:- Bonded Through National Notary Assn. 

••11101 11 

-
G:\PREM\PM\Out Lease\Migrant Prg Satellite Ofc\Amend8\ExhA.DBl.121112.doc 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large _1 / / , 

1 
My Commission Expires:~'-{ 



EXHIBIT "A" 

PROPERTY 

Legal Description: Lot 4, less the South 8 feet, and all of Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 4, REPLAT 
OF HOLLOWAY ADDITION TO BELLE GLADE, City of Belle Glade, 
Palm Beach County, Florida, as recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 16 of the 
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, LESS AND NOT 
INCLUDING, the West 17 feet thereof, measured at right angles to the 
West Lot lines, for the right-of-way of State Road 80 (South Main Street), 
as described in Warranty Deed recorded in OR Book 4070, page 1076. 

Parcel Control Number: 04-37-43-41-05-004-0010 

Address: 607 South Main Street, Belle Glade, FL 33430 



EXHIBIT "B" 

SCHEDULE TO BENEFICIAL 
INTERESTS IN PROPERTY 

Lessor is only required to identify five percent (5%) or greater beneficial interest holders. If 
none, so state. Lessor must identify individual owners. If, by way of example, Lessor is wholly 
or partially owned by another entity, such as a corporation, Lessor must identify such other 
entity, its address and percentage interest, as well as such information for the individual owners 
of such other entity. 

NAME ADDRESS 

(#Ot Scir-1~--.st<, f,;"! 1 

~ 1..l-e c;:( a..(1-c f:=-L-- 11 tf 3 o 

PERCENTAGE 

OF INTEREST 



REQUEST DATE: 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

1/22/2013 REQUESTED BY: Steven K, Schlamp, 
Prop, Spec., PREM 

PHONE: 233-0239 
FAX: 233-0210 

PROJECT TITLE: Comm Svcs Migrant Program Amend 8 PROJECT NO.: 2012-5.029 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (Connty) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2013 

2.455,60 

2,..455.60 

2014 2015 2016 2017 

7,366.80 4,911.20 

7.366.80 4,911.20 -0- -0-

** By signing this BAS your deparnnent agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of this 
BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER 
FUND: I ovq DEPT: [48-.... UNIT: 1+,;i.1 
IS ITEM INCLUDED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES L NO 

OBJ: 1+1-f 10 FuJ\9 G-VI ~ 
SUB OBJ: 

IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNT: (check all that apply) 
0 Ad Valorem (source/type: ___________________ _) 
0 Non-Ad Valorem (source/type: _________________ _, 

]:ii Grant (source/type: _,_I-_..G:d....,.ar,J""-'""'------------------
0 Park Improvement Fund (source/type: _______________ __) 
0 General Fund O Operating Budget O Federal/Davis Bacon 

•-------------•----------- •---------

SUBJECT TO JG FEE? • YES ~NO 

Department: _ _,C"'o""m.,,m,,u"'n"'ity'-"-Se"'rv-'-1"'· c~es'--.-----------------­

BAS APPROVED BY:--~,_/_=-'--------- DATE:. _______ _ 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: 

G:\PREM\PM\Out Lease\Jv!igrant Prg Satellite Ofc\ArnendS\BAS.012213,doc 



ATTACHMENT NO. 4 

LESSOR'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 
(REQUIRED BY FLORIDA STATUTES 286.23) 

TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY CHIEF OFFICER, OR HIS OR HER OFFICIALLY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

BEFORE ME the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared, Wa) /a.c,e,. 
Ctr-0 The1esCt.- Lu,f2-, hereinafter referred to collectively as "Affiant", who being by me 
first duly sworn, under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

L 
,.-+J· Affiant is the Jru&t-ee, (position. i.e. trustee) of LJaf {ace. k. 
,.,._, ~ evDc.o..b/-e. L,v 1n i,-L-t.,.S (name of the trust), 

(the "Lessor") which entity is the owner o the real property legally described on the attached 
Exhibit "A" (the "Property"). 

2. J\.ffiap.t'saddressis: foD1 So, Meo;., 5+, I #107, 
Bed le G-lfJtCu I FL 334:3 o · 

3. Attached hereto, and made a part hereof, as Exhibit "B" is a complete listing of the 
names and addresses of every person or entity having a five percent (5%) or greater beneficial 
interest in the Lessor and the percentage interest of each such person or entity. 

4. Affiant aclmowledges that this Affidavit is given to comply with Florida Statutes 
286.23, an_d will be relied upon by Palm Beach County in its lease of the Property. 

5. Affiant further states that Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and with 
the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to statements 
under oath. 

6. Under penalty of perjury, Affiant declares that Affiant has examined this Affidavit 
and to the best of Affiant' s lmowledge and belief it is true, correct, and complete. 

FURTHERAFFIANT SAYETHNAUGHT. 

l, ! . k C, f /\._,, , Affiant 
PrintName: w,-(,{,,.,<Z\L-v,...i'l;i'" 

Thuesa,, (2.. LLv+7t-- Affiant 
PrintName:1h-e"'''" c. Lwf:1::, 

c1NDY ~ BARNES N otp.fY Pu ~f--;-, 
,'-o\ Notary Public_ State ol Florida (!_,/ /4J by·r 73fiKJJf.S 
! •E My comm. Expires Jul 18 · 2014 (Print Notary Name) 

;111_., •cS>1 cornmlsslon # OD 974846 
''{'"tl?fit,ict,'' Bonded Through National Notary Assn. 

G:\PREM\PM\Out Lease\Migrant Prg Satellite Ofc\Amend8\ExhA..DBl. l21112.doc 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large .1 / . J . 

1 
My Commission Expires:_1JJj_/;X:.✓ '-f 



EXHIBIT "A" 

PROPERTY 

Legal Description: Lot 4, less the South 8 feet, and all of Lots I, 2 and 3, Block 4, REPLAT 
OF HOLLOWAY ADDITION TO BELLE GLADE, City of Belle Glade, 
Palm Beach County, Florida, as recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 16 of the 
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, LESS AND NOT 
INCLUDING, the West 17 feet thereof, measured at right angles to the 
West Lot lines, for the right-of-way of State Road 80 (South Main Street), 
as described in Warranty Deed recorded in OR Book 4070, page 1076. 

Parcel Control Number: 04-37-43-41-05-004-0010 

Address: 607 South Main Street, Belle Glade, FL 33430 



EXHIBIT "B" 

SCHEDULE TO BENEFICIAL 
INTERESTS IN PROPERTY 

Lessor is only required to identify five percent (5%) or greater beneficial interest holders. If 
none, so state. Lessor must identify individual owners. If, by way of example, Lessor is wholly 
or partially owned by another entity, such as a corporation, Lessor must identify such other 
entity, its address and percentage interest, as well as such information for the individual owners 
of such other entity. 

NAME 

fr. 

ADDRESS 

..., o7 re1 l"I~--... s fr, 1<1 'i, 

~ \.1-e c;:( ct~< f=-{.., s? 43 o 

PERCENTAGE 

OF INTEREST 


